
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 27TH OCTOBER, 2009 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bob Harris (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
  

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 15 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 25 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES    
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Procurement Committee held 
on 15 September and 2 October 2009. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. BLENHEIM COMMUNITY DRUG PROGRAMME - EBAN CRACK SERVICE 

EXTENSION 2010-2012    
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – Policy, Performance, Programmes and 

Communications): To seek approval to an extension of the contract for this specialist 
crack cocaine service for 2 years from 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2012. 
 

7. SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT ACTION PLAN    
 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to the adoption of 

the Sustainable Procurement Action Plan. 
 

8. PARKING SERVICES MANAGED IT CONTRACT UPGRADE    
 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to extend the 

existing managed service for Parking Services with Civica Ltd. for an additional 3 
years from July 2012 to 2015. 
 

9. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR ASBESTOS SURVEYS, BULK MATERIAL 
ANALYSIS, ASBESTOS AIR SAMPLING AND MONITORING AND PERIODIC 
INSPECTIONS    

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to award 

framework agreements for the provision of asbestos surveying services for buildings 
owned or managed by the Council and Homes for Haringey and other instances 
where the Council may have a public duty. 
 

10. PRIMARY AND PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION ADVISORS FRAMEWORK    
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

for the award of framework agreements for education advisors to support capital 
programmes. 
 

11. PARK VIEW ACADEMY - EMERGENCY HEATING SYSTEM RENEWAL    
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

to the required works to the school’s heating system, to the works being included 
within the current BSF programme and let as a variation to the existing BSF contract 
for Park View Academy; and to agree that the funding for the works be shared 
between the Secondary Schools lifecycle fund and the BSF project contingency. 
 
 



 

3 

12. 1-24 & 25-67 REMINGTON ROAD AND 1-60 ECKINGTON HOUSE - LIFT 
REPLACEMENT SCHEME    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for lift replacement works at 1-24 and 25-67 Remington Road and 1-60 
Eckington House. 
 

13. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR REPLACEMENT OF COMMUNAL AERIALS 
WITH INTEGRATED RECEPTION SYSTEM IRS (DIGITAL TV)    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

framework contract for the replacement of communal analogue TV aerials with the 
IRS in time for digital changeover in 2012. 
 

14. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE ST14    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

for a detailed programme of works related to various properties known as Phase 
ST14 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme. 
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 

 
Items 17-23  allow for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 8 -14 
which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

17. PARKING SERVICES MANAGED IT CONTRACT UPGRADE    
 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to extend the 

existing managed service for Parking Services with Civica Ltd. for an additional 3 
years from July 2012 to 2015. 
 

18. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR ASBESTOS SURVEYS, BULK MATERIAL 
ANALYSIS, ASBESTOS AIR SAMPLING AND MONITORING AND PERIODIC 
INSPECTIONS    

 



 

4 

 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to award 
framework agreements for the provision of asbestos surveying services for buildings 
owned or managed by the Council and Homes for Haringey and other instances 
where the Council may have a public duty. 
 

19. PRIMARY AND PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION ADVISORS FRAMEWORK    
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

for the award of framework agreements for education advisors to support capital 
programmes. 
 

20. PARK VIEW ACADEMY - EMERGENCY HEATING SYSTEM RENEWAL    
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

to the required works to the school’s heating system, to the works being included 
within the current BSF programme and let as a variation to the existing BSF contract 
for Park View Academy; and to agree that the funding for the works be shared 
between the Secondary Schools lifecycle fund and the BSF project contingency. 
 

21. 1-24 & 25-67 REMINGTON ROAD AND 1-60 ECKINGTON HOUSE - LIFT 
REPLACEMENT SCHEME    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for lift replacement works at 1-24 and 25-67 Remington Road and 1-60 
Eckington House. 
 

22. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR REPLACEMENT OF COMMUNAL AERIALS 
WITH INTEGRATED RECEPTION SYSTEM (IRS)    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

framework contract for the replacement of communal analogue TV aerials with the 
IRS in time for digital changeover in 2012.   
 

23. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE ST14    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

for a detailed programme of works related to various properties known as Phase 
ST14 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme. 
 

24. 85 MARSH LANE - AWARD OF DEMOLITION AND ASBESTOS REMOVAL 
CONTRACT    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to appoint a 

contractor to carry out the demolition of the existing buildings and other works in order 
to progress and facilitate the relocation and development of a new strategic depot by 
Frontline Services and promote the development of ‘Green Industries’. 
 
 



 

5 

25. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 
Ken Pryor  
Deputy Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
7th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
19 October 2009 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Councillors  *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and Reith 
 

*Present   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC25.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Kober 
and Reith. 
 

 
 

PROC26.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 28 July, 2009 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC27.
 

NOVATION OF CONTRACT WITH A.E. BURGESS TRADING AS 
CAVENDISH CARS FOR THE PROVISION OF PASSENGER 
TRANSPORT SERVICE (Report of the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 6) 
 
We noted that Cavendish Cars had been trading since 1970 as a sole 
trader, A E   Burgess, which was re-organising itself into a new 
company to be called Lyncade Ltd although it would still trade as 
Cavendish Cars. The changeover from one legal entity to another 
involved a transfer of the contract from one company to another which 
required a novation of contract to transfer the legal obligations under the 
current contract to the new company.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Orders 14.01 and 
11.03, approval be approval be granted to a novation of contract 
to transfer the legal obligations from A.E.Burgess trading as 
Cavendish Cars to Lyncade Ltd trading as Cavendish Cars. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC28.
 

CALL OFF CONTRACTS UNDER FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS FOR 
THE FOOD SUPPLIES OF GROCERY & PROV
[...]
s of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the consultant had been engaged in September 2008 to 
prepare a feasibility study on the project to develop a new strategic 
depot at 85 Marsh Lane. It was now proposed to appoint NPS to provide 
project management continuity during the detailed design phase and to 
build on the work carried out to deliver the feasibility study.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the appointment of NPS beyond their existing 
contract on the Marsh Lane project, (RIBA, stages A to C) to 
provide a full project management and design service (RIBA 
stages D to L) in order to facilitate the relocation and development 
of a new strategic depot for Frontline Services on the terms and 
conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report.  

2. That it be noted that the contract would include an option to break 
at the end of each stage dependent upon funding, planning 
consent and further Committee approvals. 

 

 
 
 
 
DUE 

 

PROC34.
 

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF):   AWARD OF 
CONTRACT FOR FORTISMERE SCHOOL (Report of the Director of 
the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 

We noted that the Fortismere School Building Schools for the Future 
(BSF) project had been the subject of a 2 stage tendering process with a 
contractor appointed to undertake pre-construction services. We also 
noted that the report addressed the process used to ensure value for 
money, identified the anticipated costs resulting from the procurement 
exercise and sought our approval to proceed to award the main de
[...]
tee sufficient time to fully consider it. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the report be deferred. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC36.
 

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME - YEAR 2 
PHASE ST13 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 15) 
 
Concern was expressed that the late submission of the report had meant 
that it could not be circulated with the agenda and would not have 
allowed Members of the Committee sufficient time to fully consider it. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the report be deferred. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

The meeting ended at 19.40 hours. 
 
BOB HARRIS 
Chair 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
FRIDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2009 

Councillors  *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and *Reith 
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PROC37.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Kober. 
 

 
 

PROC38.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest by virtue of being a Homes 
for Haringey leaseholder although not resident in either of the areas 
covered by the two reports under consideration. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

PROC39.

 
HORNSEY DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - PHASE HO9 

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report set out a detailed programme of works relating 
to 50 properties in the Hornsey area, known as HO9 within the delivery 
of the Decent Homes Programme. The works concerned were 
scheduled to commence on the 14 December 2009 and approval was 
sought to award the contract now to enable the works to proceed in this 
phase. 
 
We also noted that if approved the scheme would be fund
[...]
.   
 

3.4 The DAAT achieved a 12% increase in the number of problem drug users in 
treatment in 2008/9 exceeding the NI 40 target of 8% growth. Eban made a 

Page 12



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  3 

significant contribution to this, 174 for the year. The agency saw almost a quarter 
(23%) of all crack users1 in treatment in Haringey. The number of primary crack 
users in treatment rose by 23% from 2007-8 to 2008/92 and the number of all crack 
users in effective treatment has risen from 668 to 731 according to National Drug 
Strategy Priorities reports from November 2008 to August 2009, this represent a 
9% increase3. Currently in Haringey the successful completions rates for crack 
clients is 48% in comparison to the regional 32%4. 

 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. That in accordance with CSO 13.02 approval be granted to the extension of the 
contract by 2 years for the sum of £990,000 subject to the funds being available 
(See 8.1 and 8.2 of this report); and that this contract award sum will be paid to 
Blenheim Community Drug Project directly from the Pooled Treatment Budget to 
provide the service which they have named Eban. 

 
4.2. That it be noted that the cost of the contract will be met from the Pooled 

Treatment Budget (PTB) which is an annual partnership budget from Department 
Of Health (National Treatment Agency) hosted by PCT. 

 

 
 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 
 

5.1 Haringey DAAT commissions a wide range of drug treatment services, however  
the 2005/6 needs assessment showed a gap in services for crack users,  
especially Black and Minority Ethnic Groups age 18-24 and those in contact with 
the criminal justice system. Haringey has an estimated population of 2141 crack 
users only 34% of whom were in treatment in 2006/7. National research identifies 
barriers to treatment for crack users, especially young BME males and shows that 
they are most effectively supported in specialist services.  

 
5.2 In March 2007 following an open te
[...]
uncil Corporate Asbestos Policies.  These documents are included as 
appendices to the contract document for this framework agreement. 

 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. In accordance with CSO 11.03 that framework agreements for asbestos surveys, 
bulk material analysis, asbestos air sampling and monitoring and periodic 
inspections be awarded to those companies listed in Appendix 1 

4.2. That the framework agreement be awarded for a period of 2 years with an option 
to extend for a further 2 years and with an estimated total value of £200,000 per 
year. 

 
 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 

5.1. The Council currently procures construction project-related asbestos surveying 
services through the use of a pre-qualified list of contractors that is managed the 
Construction Procurement Group (CPG).  The Council’s Category Management 
strategy has identified asbestos surveying as an area of spend where benefits 
can be achieved through the procurement of a long term procurement 
arrangement. 

 
5.2. The framework agreement will provide a mechanism for the procurement of 

asbestos surveying companies for individual projects.  Commissions will normally 
be let on a call-off basis.  Selection will be on the basis of the most economically 
advantageous tender (MEAT) based on the results of the procurement process for 
the framework agreement and performance measured through key performance 
indicators (KPI).  The framework agreement will also allow for the option to let 
commissions via mini-competitions. 

 
5.3. The use of a framework agreement will provide a robust contract management 

process, with key performance indicators used to monitor contractor performance 
in order to maintain a quality service for the Council and to inform the decision 
making process taken in selecting companies through the call-off process (see 
5.2 above). 

 
5.4. The framework agreement will be available to all Council directorates and Homes 

for Haringey.  
 
5.5. The framework agreeme
[...]
greement for Asbestos Surveys, Bulk Material Analysis, Asbestos Air Sampling and Monitoring and Periodic Inspections
	10 Primary and Pre-School Education Advisors Framework
	11 Park View Academy - Emergency Heating System Renewal
	12 1-24 & 25-67 Remington Road and 1-60 Eckington House - Lift Replacement Scheme
	13 Framework Agreement for Replacement of Communal Aerials with Integrated Reception System IRS (digital TV)
	14 South Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2010/11 - Phase ST14
	17 Parking Services Managed IT Contract Upgrade
	18 Framework Agreement for Asbestos Surveys, Bulk Material Analysis, Asbestos Air Sampling and Monitoring and Periodic Inspections
	19 Primary and Pre-School Education Advisors Framework
	20 Park View Academy - Emergency Heating System Renewal
	21 1-24 & 25-67 Remington Road and 1-60 Eckington House - Lift Replacement Scheme
	22 Framework Agreement for Replacement of Communal Aerials with Integrated Reception System (IRS)
	23 South Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2010/11 - Phase ST14
	24 85 Marsh Lane - Award of Demolition and Asbestos Removal Contract



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 

Councillors  *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and Reith 
 

 
*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC41.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Reith. 
 

 
 

PROC42.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 September and 2 
October 2009 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC43.
 

BLENHEIM COMMUNITY DRUG PROGRAMME - EBAN CRACK 
SERVICE EXTENSION 2010-2012 (Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, Performance, Programmes and Communications) - 
Agenda Item 9) 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to exercise an option to extend 
the contract to deliver drug treatment services to primary crack/poly drug 
users for 2 years from 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2012, the original 
contract having been awarded in 2007 for a period of 34 months with an 
option to extend for a further 24 months. 
 
In response to a question about the monitoring of the contract we were 
informed that the service was performing well and had reached the 
targets it had been set. With regard to the budget for this service, we 
were advised that the indicative budget would be based on the 
September 2009 performance data across the country. Once the 
allocation for London was known it would be apportioned between 
London local authorities. The apportionment should be advised by the 
end of December 2009.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02 and 
subject to the funds being available, approval be granted to the 
extension of the contract with Blenheim Community Drug Project 
to deliver drug treatment services to primary crack/poly drug 
users by 2 years for the sum of £990,000 to be paid directly from 
the Pooled Treatment Budget to provide the service named Eban. 

 
2. That it be noted that the cost of the contract will be met from the 

Pooled Treatment Budget (PTB) an annual partnership budget 
from the Department Of Health (National Treatment Agency) 
hosted by the Primary Care Trust. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 

 

 

PROC44.
 

SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT ACTION PLAN (Report of the 
Director of Corporate Services - Agenda Item 7) 
 
We noted that the report attached the Council’s proposed Sustainable 
Procurement Action Plan for adoption. In response to a question it was 
confirmed that officers were applying the Life Cycle Costing technique 
across the Decent Homes Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the adoption of the Sustainable 
Procurement Action Plan as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 

 

PROC45.
 

PARKING SERVICES MANAGED IT CONTRACT UPGRADE (Report 
of the Director of Corporate Services - Agenda Item 8) 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to extend and vary the existing 
Managed Service contract for Parking Services with Civica Ltd. for an 
additional 3 years from the expiry date of July 2012 to July 2015. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Clarification was sought about arrangements for the issue of Homes for 
Haringey parking permits and whether it would be possible for the 
contract with Civica Ltd. to be further extended to accommodate these 
also. Officers having indicated that it would be necessary first to scope 
the project in consultation with Homes for Haringey and for a report to be 
prepared for the Corporate IT Board and we asked that the scoping be 
progressed.  
 
In response to a question about the time frame for the extension and 
variation proposed in the report, we noted that the earliest that permits 
could be issued would be the end of the current financial year although 
this might be delayed to ensure that the new system was functioning 
fully.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02, approval 
be granted to the variation of the existing Managed Service 
contract for Parking services with Civica Ltd. to allow the upgrade 
of the existing system and the purchase of additional software as 
detailed in paragraph 5 of the interleaved report as well as an 
extension and variation of the contract for an additional 3 years 
until July 2015.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE/ 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 

 

PROC46.
 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR ASBESTOS SURVEYS, BULK 
MATERIAL ANALYSIS, ASBESTOS AIR SAMPLING AND 
MONITORING AND PERIODIC INSPECTIONS (Report of the Director 
of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 9) 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to award framework 
agreements for the provision of asbestos surveying services for buildings 
owned or managed by the Council and Homes for Haringey; and other 
instances where the Council might have a public duty. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of framework agreements for asbestos 
surveys, bulk material analysis, asbestos air sampling and 
monitoring and periodic inspections to the following companies –  

 

• Tersus Ltd. 

• Environmental Evaluations Ltd. 

• Environmental Services Ltd. 
 
2. That the framework agreement be awarded for a period of 2 years 

with an option to extend for a further 2 years and with an 
estimated total value of £200,000 per year. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

PROC47.
 

PRIMARY AND PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION ADVISORS 
FRAMEWORK (Report of the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Service - Agenda Item 10) 

We noted that the report sought our approval to the award of framework 
agreements for education advisors to support capital programmes.  

 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We also noted that the value of specific call off contracts awarded was 
thought to be in the region of £60,000 in value and not likely to exceed 
the Director’s delegated authority limit of £250,000. It was also reported 
that the legitimacy of the proposals contained in the report had been 
confirmed. 
 
Attention having been drawn to variation in the tender rates submitted by 
the different providers we were informed that each appointment under 
the Framework would be awarded through a mini competition to ensure 
value for money and quality.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the appointment of the following providers to the 
Educational Advisers Framework –  

• Education London 

• Tribal 

• Place Group 

• VT 

• Appleyards 

• Navigant 
 

2. That where awards of specific contracts under the framework 
agreement in excess of £250,000 are sought, the award be made 
by the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People. 

 

 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 

 
 

PROC48.
 

PARK VIEW ACADEMY - EMERGENCY HEATING SYSTEM 
RENEWAL (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s 
Service - Agenda Item 11) 

We noted that the report sought our approval to works required to the 
school’s heating system and to the cost of the works being included 
within the current Building Schools for the Future (BSF) programme and 
let as a variation to the existing BSF contract for Park View Academy.  
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Clarification was sought of the position with regard to the funding of the 
works being shared between the Secondary Schools lifecycle fund and 
the BSF contingency and we were informed that in the light of concerns 
expressed about the extent of the commitments already earmarked 
against the lifecycle fund it was proposed that the contract should be 
awarded initially using funding from BSF contingencies with a 
subsequent contribution made from the lifecycle fund if appropriate at a 
later stage. 
 
Clarification was also sought of whether the Council might be able to 
make a claim against its former PFI provider in respect of possible 
negligence and we were informed that this might involve the Council in 
lengthy litigation with minimal financial benefits. However, officers would 
investigate this matter further and report back to the Committee.    
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That approval be granted to the works required to the school’s 
heating system being let to the existing Park View Academy 
Contractor partner (Balfour Beatty) as a variation to the 
contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 

 

2. That approval be granted to expenditure up to the cost of the 
required works as detailed in Appendix A to the interleaved 
report to the school’s heating system being included within the 
current BSF programme.  

 
3. That it be noted that the funding for the works would be from 

BSF contingencies with a subsequent contribution made from 
the lifecycle fund if appropriate at a later stage. 

 

 
DCYPS 

 

PROC49.
 

1-24 & 25-67 REMINGTON ROAD AND 1- 60 ECKINGTON HOUSE - 
LIFT REPLACEMENT SCHEME (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 12) 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to award the contract for 
Lift Improvements at Remington House and Eckington House. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that there had been discussions with Tenancy Management 
about arrangements to assist any residents who felt that they would be 
unable to cope during the replacement of the lifts. We also noted that no 
consultation issues had arisen as a result of the issuing of Section 20 
Notices to leaseholders.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for lift replacement works 
at 1-24 and 25 -67 Remington Road and 1-60 Eckington House to 
Precision Lift Services Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in 
the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That the total estimated cost excluding fees as detailed in 

paragraph 2.1 of the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROC50.
 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR REPLACEMENT OF COMMUNAL 
AERIALS WITH INTEGRATED RECEPTION SYSTEM IRS (DIGITAL 
TV) (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 13) 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to award the framework 
contract for the replacement of communal analogue TV aerials with the 
Integrated Reception System (IRS) in time for digital changeover in 
2012. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 

 

 
Clarification was sought of whether it was necessary to appoint all four of 
the recommended contractors to the proposed Framework and we noted 
that this might be dependent on the wording of the tender invitation. 
However, given the pressure on time to complete the replacement of 
communal analogue TV aerials with the Integrated Reception System in 
time for digital changeover in 2012 it might anyway be prudent to appoint 
all four so as to ensure that there was sufficient capacity to complete the 
work in good time. Call off contract awards would be made from the 
framework that were the most financially advantageous to the Council 
subject to the financial limits of the companies concerned.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order approval be 
granted to the appointment of the following contractors to the 
framework for the installation of the IRS digital TV services – 

 

• SCC International Ltd. 

• Alphatrack Systems Ltd. 

• Ultimate Communications Systems Ltd. 

• Avonline plc 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 

PROC51.
 

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - 
PHASE ST14 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 14) 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to the award of a contract 
for a detailed programme of works related to various properties known 
as ST14 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that no consultation issues had arisen as a result of the 
issuing of Section 20 Notices to leaseholders, the consultation period 
having ended on 23 October 2009.  We asked that in future reports the 
total number of leaseholders be broken down between those within the 5 
year Section 125 period and those outside of it. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase ST14 of the 
Decent Homes Programme to Apollo Group Ltd. on the terms and 
conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That the Agreed Maximum Price set out in the Appendix to the 

interleaved report excluding fees as detailed in paragraph 2.2 of 
the Appendix  be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2009 

 

 
3. That the Compliance Team fees as detailed in paragraph 2.3 of 

the Appendix be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

PROC52.
 

85 MARSH LANE - AWARD OF DEMOLITION AND ASBESTOS 
REMOVAL CONTRACT (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - 
Agenda Item 24) 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to award the to carry out the 
demolition of the existing buildings, eradication of Japanese knotweed 
and the removal of asbestos at 85 Marsh Lane in order to progress and 
facilitate the relocation and development of a new strategic depot for 
Frontline Services and promote the development of ‘Green Industries’. 
 
The report and its Appendices were the subject of a motion to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the appointment of Squibb Demolition 
to carry out the demolition of the existing buildings, the 
eradication of the Japanese knotweeds and the removal of 
asbestos at the site known as 85 Marsh Lane, as set out in 
Appendix 1 (Tender Report) to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That the appointment of Squibb Demolition be subject to the 

production of a satisfactory Method Statement, to be ratified by 
the Contract’s Manager, (NPS Group) and the CDM Co-ordinator, 
(Gardiner & Theobald), prior to the Council entering into the 
contract and if this condition was not met then McGee Group Ltd 
be appointed as the contractor instead. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
The meeting ended at 20.25 hours 
 
BOB HARRIS 
Chair 
 
 


